

Casey M. Nokes, OSB No. 076641
cnokes@cablehuston.com
CABLE HUSTON LLP
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97204-1136
(503) 224-3092 Telephone
(503) 224-3176 Facsimile

Paul Salvaty (*Pro Hac Vice*)
paul.salvaty@hoganlovells.com
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 785-4600 Telephone
(310) 785-4601 Facsimile

Justin W. Bernick (*Pro Hac Vice*)
justin.bernick@hoganlovells.com
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
202-637-5600 Telephone
202-637-5910 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Defendants Anschutz Entertainment Group, Inc.;
The Anschutz Corporation; Goldenvoice, LLC; AEG Presents, LLC;
and Coachella Music Festival, LLC*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

SOUL'D OUT PRODUCTIONS, LLC, an
Oregon limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

v.

**ANSCHUTZ ENTERTAINMENT GROUP,
INC.** (a Colorado corporation); **THE
ANSCHUTZ CORPORATION** (a Delaware
corporation); **GOLDENVOICE, LLC** (a
California company); **AEG PRESENTS,
LLC** (a Delaware company); and
COACHELLA MUSIC FESTIVAL, LLC
(a Delaware company),

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv- 00598-MO

**MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

By Defendants Anschutz Entertainment
Group, Inc.; The Anschutz Corporation;
Goldenvoice, LLC; AEG Presents, LLC; and
Coachella Music Festival, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LOCAL RULE 7-1 CERTIFICATION	1
MOTION.....	1
LEGAL MEMORANDUM	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE REFERENCES TO CONFIDENTIAL SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS UNDER RULE 12(f).....	7
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE AN ANTITRUST CLAIM (COUNTS I, II, IV).....	8
A. Plaintiff Lacks Antitrust Standing	9
B. Plaintiff Fails to Properly Define a Relevant Antitrust Market	14
1. Plaintiff’s Alleged Product Market is Facially Unsustainable	14
2. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Plausible Geographic Market	16
C. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Anticompetitive Effects.....	17
1. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Actual Anticompetitive Effects	17
2. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Market Power	18
D. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Conspiracy Among Festival Promoters	19
E. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Tying Claim.....	21
III. PLAINTIFF’S RESTRAINT OF TRADE CLAIMS FAIL UNDER CALIFORNIA AND OREGON LAW (COUNT III, IX)	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge the Validity of the Radius Clause.....	22
B. Plaintiff’s Factual Allegations Are Insufficient to State a Claim Under Oregon Common Law.....	24
IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT OR ECONOMIC RELATIONS (COUNT VI, VII, VIII)	27
A. Plaintiff’s Factual Allegations Are Insufficient to Show that AEG had Knowledge of a Contract or Relationship.....	28
B. Plaintiff’s Factual Allegations Are Insufficient to Show that AEG Intentionally Interfered with a Contract or Relationship.....	30
C. Plaintiff’s Factual Allegations Are Insufficient to Show that AEG’s Conduct was Independently Wrongful	31
V. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNFAIR COMPETITION (COUNT V)	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Actuant Corp. v. Huffman</i> , No. CV-04-998-HU, 2005 WL 396610 (D. Or. Feb. 18, 2005)	25
<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Agnew v. Aydin Corp.</i> , No. 88-3436, 1988 WL 92872 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 6, 1988)	7
<i>All Shippers, Inc. v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 858 F. 2d 567 (9th Cir. 1988)	14, 18
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	20
<i>American Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. General Telephone Co. of Calif.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Asahi Kasei Pharma Corp. v. CoTherix, Inc.</i> , 204 Cal. App. 4th 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Atl. Richfield Co v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 7, 19, 20
<i>Berclain Am. Latina v. Baan Co.</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4th 401 (1999)	22
<i>Berryman v. Merit Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 1544 (2007)	32
<i>Big Bear Lodging Ass’n v. Snow Summit, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Bowhead Info. Tech. Servs., LLC v. Catapult Tech., Ltd.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2005)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Braman v. Woodfield Gardens Assocs. Realcorp Investors I</i> , 715 F. Supp. 226 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	7
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	9, 14
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	9
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	9
<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)	32, 33
<i>Cel-Tech Comms. Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 973 P. 2d 527 (Cal. 1999)	32
<i>Cissne v. CHS, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1747162 (E.D. Wa. June 15, 2007)	21
<i>Colonial Med. Grp., Inc. v. Catholic Healthcare W.</i> , No. C-09-2192 MMC, 2010 WL 2108123 (N.D. Cal. May 25, 2010).....	15
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	20
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Deborah Heart & Lung Ctr. v. Virtua Health, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Defiance Hosp., Inc. v. Fauster-Cameron, Inc.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	23
<i>Della Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales, USA, Inc.</i> , 902 P.2d 740 (Cal. 1995)	28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Eaton Vance Mgmt. v. ForstmannLeff Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1510 (WHP), 2006 WL 2331009 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2006).....	23
<i>Eldridge v. Johnston</i> , 245 P.2d 239 (Or. 1952)	22, 25, 26
<i>ErgoCare, Inc. v. D.T. Davis Enters., Ltd.</i> , No. CV 12-02106, 2013 WL 12246342 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2013)	29
<i>Evans v. Sirius Computer Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-46-AA, 2012 WL 1557294 (D. Or. May 1, 2012).....	24
<i>Expedite, Inc. v. Plus, Bags, Cars & Serv., LLC</i> , No. 11-329-AC, 2011 WL 6399460 (D. Or. Oct. 21, 2011).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Garnica v. HomeTeam Pest Def., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-05243-VC, 2015 WL 3766514 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2015).....	16
<i>Gold Medal LLC v. USA Track & Field</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (D. Or. 2016)	14
<i>Golden Gate Pharm. Servs., Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 433 Fed. App'x. 598 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 16
<i>Golden State Orthopaedics, Inc. v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-3073-PJH, 2016 WL 4698931 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2016).....	23
<i>Hall v. Time Inc.</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2008)	34
<i>Heisen v. Pac. Coast Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 92-16661, 1994 WL 250036 (9th Cir. June 9, 1994).....	12
<i>Hsu v. OZ Optics Ltd.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 615 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	31
<i>In re Apple iPod iTunes Antitrust Litig.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	33
<i>In Top Serv. Body Shop v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 283 Or. 201 (1978).....	28
<i>Int'l Longshore & Warehouse Union v. ICTSI Oregon, Inc.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D. Or. 2014)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ireland M.D. v. Bend Neurological Assoc. LLC</i> , No. 6:16-cv-02054-JR, 2018 WL 1515096 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2018).....	12
<i>It's My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>Jones v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-08-03971-JW (DMR), 2010 WL 4055928 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2010).....	7
<i>Kelly v. L.L. Cool J.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 32 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	7
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Korea Kumbo Petrochemical Co. v. Flexsys America LP</i> , 370 Fed. App'x. 875 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Les Shockley Racing, Inc. v. Nat'l Hot Rod Ass'n</i> , 884 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1989)	10, 12
<i>LiveUniverse v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , No. CV 06-6994 AHM, 2007 WL 6865852 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2007).....	33, 34
<i>Manwin Licensing Int'l S.A.R.L v. ICM Registry, LLC.</i> , No. CV 11-9514 PSG, 2013 WL 12123772 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2013)	33, 34
<i>Marin Tug & Barge, Inc. v. Westport Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001)	27, 28, 30
<i>Mark D. Dolin v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. C 18-0950, 2018 WL 2047766 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2018)	29
<i>Marsh v. Anesthesia Servs. Med. Grp., Inc.</i> 200 Cal. App. 4th 480 (2011)	9, 14
<i>MCA Records, Inc. v. Newton-John</i> , 90 Cal. App. 3d 18 (1979)	24
<i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>MH Pillars Ltd. v. Realini</i> , No. 15-cv-1383-PJH, 2017 WL 916414 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2017)	34
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , No. C10-1823JLR, 2012 WL 5476846 (W.D. Wa. Nov. 12, 2012)	7
<i>Molinari v. Consol Energy Inc.</i> , No. 12cv1085, 2012 WL 5932979 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 27, 2012)	23
<i>N. Pac. Lumber Co. v. Moore</i> , 551 P.2d 431 (Or. 1976)	25, 28
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names and Numbers</i> , 795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Natkin v. Am. Osteopathic Ass’n</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01494-SB, 2018 WL 452165 (D. Or. Jan. 17, 2018)	16
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	18
<i>Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Nike, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 379 F.3d 576 (9th Cir. 2004)	22, 25
<i>Nw. Natural Gas Co. v. Chase Gardens, Inc.</i> , 328 Or. 487 (1999)	28, 30, 31
<i>Oltz v. St. Peter’s Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Or. Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Or. 1998)	9
<i>Orchard Supply Hardware LLC v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	34
<i>Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Parker v. Jeffery</i> , 37 P. 712 (Or. 1894)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Premier Pyrotechnics, Inc. v. Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 05-3112-CV-SFJG, 2005 WL 1307682 (W.D. Mo. May 31, 2005).....	23
<i>Prime Healthcare Services, Inc. v. Service Employees Int’l Union</i> , 642 Fed. App’x. 665 (9th Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 26 (1998)	28, 30
<i>R.C. Dick Geothermal Corp. v. Thermogenics, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Robert’s Waikiki U-Drive, Inc. v. Budget Rent-a-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery</i> , 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987)	9, 17
<i>Shaklee U.S. Inc. v. Giddens</i> , No. 90-15498, 934 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1991) (unpublished).....	24
<i>Sicor, Ltd. v. Cetus Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 848 (9th Cir.1995)	34
<i>Sidibe v. Sutter Health</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	16
<i>Song Fi, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 14-5080 CW, 2016 WL 1298999 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2016).....	31
<i>State of California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 1147 (Cal. 1988).....	8
<i>Steinberg Moorad & Dunn, Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 136 Fed. Appx. 6 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Sun Commodities, Inc. v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 11-62738-CIV, 2012 WL 602616 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2012).....	23
<i>Surf City Steel, Inc. v. Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tadros v. Wilmington Trust</i> , No. 3:17-cv-01623-AA, 2018 WL 1924464 (D. Or. April 23, 2018).....	23
<i>Tanaka v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 16
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	14
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Centracare Health Syst., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 99-106, 2002 WL 1285089 (D. Minn. June 5, 2002).....	7
<i>Volt Servs. Grp. v. Adecco Emp’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 35 P.3d 329 (Or. App. 2001).....	25, 27
<i>William O. Gilley Enters., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Witt Co. v. RISO, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Or. 2013)	18, 19, 20
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	24
Sherman Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600	22, 23, 24
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	32
Cal. Civ. Code § 3243.....	24
California’s Unfair Competition Law	2, 3, 32
Cartwright Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 16700-16770.....	8, 9, 14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.730.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 408	7, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 408(a).....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 408(a)(2)	7
LR-7-1(a)(1).....	1
